

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

JOHNSON AND JOHNSON, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE HONORABLE MATTHEW JUSTIN
WILSON,
Respondent,

and

No. S-1-SC-39284

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, *EX REL.* HECTOR
BALDERAS, ATTORNEY GENERAL, et al.,
Real Parties in Interest.

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING THE PETITIONERS**

William R. Levi
Counsel of Record
Aaron P. Haviland (*pro hac vice*)
Sidley Austin LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
william.levi@sidley.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Mere Fact That a State Attorney General Is Separately Elected Does Not Limit Party Discovery.	3
II. Defendants in High-Stakes Government Mass Tort Suits Should Not Be Deprived of Basic Procedural Safeguards.	10
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Beshear v. Commonwealth Off. of the Governor ex rel. Bevin</i> , 498 S.W.3d 355 (Ky. 2016).....	9
<i>Bromley v. Mich. Educ. Ass’n-NEA</i> , 82 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Case v. Hatch</i> , 183 P.3d 905 (N.M. 2008)	7
<i>Colorado v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III</i> , No. 1:05-cv-02182, 2007 WL 9813287 (D.D.C. May 8, 2007).....	8
<i>Florida ex rel. Shevin v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 526 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1976)	11
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott</i> , No. 3:21-cv-00299, 2022 WL 1540589 (W.D. Tex. May 16, 2022)	8
<i>In re Opioid Litig.</i> , No. 400000/2017 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 14, 2019).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Norvell v. Credit Bureau of Albuquerque, Inc.</i> , 514 P.2d 40 (N.M. 1973)	9
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Gen. Atomic Co.</i> , 629 P.2d 231 (N.M. 1980)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 1:10-cv-04496, 2011 WL 13073683 (E.D.N.Y. July 29, 2011).....	8
<i>United States v. AT&T Co.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 1314 (D.D.C. 1978).....	5, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Comco Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. SACV 08-0668, 2009 WL 4609595 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2009).....	5, 6

<i>United States v. Deutsch</i> , 475 F.2d 55 (5th Cir. 1973), <i>overruled on other ground by United States v. Henry</i> , 749 F.2d 203 (5th Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>United States v. LaRouche Campaign</i> , 695 F. Supp. 1265 (D. Mass. 1988).....	5
<i>United States v. Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 65 F.R.D. 415 (C.D. Cal. 1974).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 727 F. Supp. 1470 (D.D.C. 1989).....	6
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 46 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>United States v. UBS Sec. LLC</i> , No. 1:18-cv-6369, 2020 WL 7062789 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2020).....	5
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973).....	4, 7, 14
Constitution and Statutes	
N.M. Const art. V, § 1.....	10
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 8-5-2	10
Rules	
N.M. R. App. P. 12-320(C).....	1
N.M. R. Civ. P. Dist. Ct. 1-033(A).....	14
N.M. R. Civ. P. Dist. Ct. 1-034(C)	15
N.M. R. Civ. P. Dist. Ct. 1-036(A).....	14
N.M. R. Civ. P. Dist. Ct. 1-045.....	15

Other Authorities

Richard P. Ieyoub & Theodore Eisenberg, *State Attorney General Actions, the Tobacco Litigation, and the Doctrine of Parens Patriae*, 74 Tul. L. Rev. 1859 (2000)13

Colin Provost, *The Politics of Consumer Protection: Explaining State Attorney General Participation in Multi-State Lawsuits*, 59 Pol’y Rsch. Q. 609 (2006).....13

William H. Pryor Jr., *A Comparison of Abuses and Reforms of Class Actions and Multigovernment Lawsuits*, 74 Tul. L. Rev. 1885 (2000).....12

Margaret S. Thomas, *Parens Patriae and The States’ Historic Police Power*, 69 SMU L. Rev. 759 (2016).....11, 13

U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, *Mitigating Municipal Litigation: Scope and Solutions* (Mar. 2019), <https://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/research/mitigating-municipality-litigation-scope-and-solutions>12, 13
